Grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the
purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Branch with no future related costs are
recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivable.

30/63

COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRICAL, ELECTRONIC, ENERGY, INFORMATION, POSTAL,
PLUMBING AND ALLIED SERVICES UNION OF AUSTRALIA- PLUMBING DIVISION -
QUEENSLAND BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Nota2 Changes in Accounting Policy

The Branch has elected to adopt AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, AASB 1058
Income of Not-for-Profit Entities and AASB 2016-8 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards -
Australian Implementation Guidance for Not-for-Profit Entities early. This note discloses the impact of
adopting the new accounting policy from 1 April 2017 and where they are different to that which was
applied in prior periods.

A summary of the impact is as follows:
As As

originally originally
presented Restated presented Restated

Statement of Financial (31 March Impact of (31 March 131 March Impact of (31 March
Position Note 2017) AASB 1S 2017) 2016) AASBlS 2016)

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,439,476 2,439,476 1,877,787 1,877,787
Trade and other receivables 41,154 41,154 153,385 153,385
Other current assets 16,944 16,944 18,487 18,487
Total current assets 2,497,574 2,497,574 2,049,659 2,049,659

Non-Current Assets
Land and buildings 1,528,123 1,528,123 1,067,956 1,067,956
Furniture, fittings and

office equipment 42,932 42,932 54,400 54,400
Motor vehicles 214,550 214,550 262,587 262,587
Total Non-current assets 1,785,605 1,785,605 1,384,943 1,384,943

Total assets 4,283,179 4,283,179 3,434,602 3,434,602

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade Payables 298,885 298,885 217,301 217,301
Other Payables 1,100,437 204,673 1,305,110 603,663 603,663
Financial liabilities 33,644 33,644 69,005 69,005
Employee Provisions 492,030 492,030 382,810 382,810
Total current liabilities 1,924,996 204,673 2,129,669 1,272,779 1,272,779

Non-Current Liabilities
Financial liabilities 28,661 28,661

Employee Provisions 66,976 66,976 55,408 55,408
Total non-current liabilities 66,976 66,976 84,069 84,069

Total liabilities 1,991,972 204,673 2,196,645 1,356,848 1,356,848

Net Assets 2,291,207 (204,673} 2,086,534 2,077,754 2,077,754

EQUITY
Retained earnings 1,083,006 (204,673} 878,333 869,553 869,553
Reserves 1,208,201 1,208,201 1,208,201 1,208,201
Total equity 2,291,207 (204,673) 2,086,534 2,077,754 2,077,754

31/63

COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRICAL, ELECTRONIC, ENERGY, INFORMATION, POSTAL,
PLUMBING AND ALLIED SERVICES UNION OF AUSTRALIA - PLUMBING DIVISION -
QUEENSLAND BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Note2 Changes in Accounting Policy (continued)

Statement of Comprehensive Income Note

Previous

Policy

Impact of

AASB 15

Restated (31

March 2017)

Revenue
Membership subscription

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment

Sustentation/ capitation fees

Levies

Interest

Sponsorship income

Grants or donations

Complaince income

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 1.46 1.53 2,843,794 2,439,476

Financial liabilities 8.23 33,644

58/63

COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRICAL, ELECTRONIC, ENERGY, INFORMATION, POSTAL,
PLUMBING AND ALLIED SERVICES UNION OF AUSTRALIA - PLUMBING DIVISION -
QUEENSLAND BRANCH

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

Note 16 Financial Instruments (Continued)

(d) Market Risk

i. Interest rate risk (Continued)

The Branch has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at
balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and
equity which could result from a change in this risk.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table illustrates sensitivities to the Branch's exposures to changes in interest rates
and equity prices. The table indicates the impact of how profit and equity values reported at the end
of the reporting period would have been affected by changes in the relevant risk variable that
management considers to be reasonably possible.

These sensitivities assume that the movement in a particular variable is independent of other
variables.

Profit Equity
$ $

Year ended 31 March 2018
+1 % in interest rates 25,915 25,915
-1 % in interest rates (6,220) (6,220)

Year ended 31 March 2017
+1 % in interest rates 24,043 24,043
-1% in interest rates (5,788) (5,788)

No sensitivity analysis has been performed on foreign exchange risk as the Branch has no material
direct exposures to currency risk. There have been no changes in any of the assumptions used to
prepare the above sensitivity analysis from the prior year.

There have been no changes in any of the assumptions used to prepare the above sensitivity
analysis from the prior year

ii. Foreign exchange risk
The Branch is not exposed to direct fluctuations in foreign currencies.

iii. Price risk
The Branch is not exposed to any material commodity price risk.

59/63

COMMUNICATIONS, ELECTRICAL, ELECTRONIC, ENERGY, INFORMATION, POSTAL,